MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Снар. 2.

The said surveys, plans and maps to be made by said J. Chace, Jr., and company, under the direction of the land agent, and be approved by the governor and council.

[Approved January 3, 1861.]

Chapter 2.

Resolve relating to existing national affairs.

Preamble.

Whereas, by advices received from Washington, and by information received in many other ways, it appears that an extensive combination exists of evil disposed persons, to effect the dissolution of the Federal Union and the overthrow of the government; and,

Whereas, the people of this state are deeply attached to the Union and thoroughly loyal to the government, and are heartily devoted to their preservation and protection, therefore

Governor authorized to pledge the resources of the state, &c. Resolved, That the governor be and hereby is authorized and requested to assure the president of the United States of the loyalty of the people of Maine to the Union and the government thereof, and that the entire resources of the state, in men and money, are hereby pledged to the administration in defence and support of the constitution and the Union.

[Approved January 18, 1861.]

Chapter 3.

Resolve in favor of Peter Nacola Sepsis.

Peter N. Sepsis, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, the sum of eighty-five dollars to Peter Nacola Sepsis, as pay for representing the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians in the legislature.

[Approved January 22, 1861.]

Chapter 4.

Resolve in favor of the town of New Gloucester.

Town of New Gloucester, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized to pay to the treasurer of the town of New Gloucester, out of the unappropriated school money of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, the sum of eighty-

five dollars and eighteen cents, said sum being the amount due said New Gloucester, occasioned by an error in the returns of the secretary of state to the treasurer of state of the number of scholars in the year eighteen hundred and fifty-eight.

Снар. 5.

[Approved January 24, 1861.]

Chapter 5.

Resolve abating state tax on town of Albion.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be and hereby is directed to Town of Albion. abate one hundred dollars of the state tax assessed upon the town of Albion, for the year eighteen hundred and sixty, the abatement being in consequence of a clerical error in assessing said tax.

abating tax in.

[Approved January 26, 1861.]

Chapter 6.

Resolve defining the time in which Isaac Wortman shall comply with the provisions of a resolve approved March thirty-first, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven.

Resolved, That one year from the first day of January, eighteen hundred and sixty-one, be and hereby is allowed to Isaac Wortman to fulfil the conditions of a resolve approved March thirtyfirst, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, entitled "resolve for encouraging the building of mills in letter C, range one," and that should said Wortman neglect or refuse to comply with the requirements of said resolve to the satisfaction of the land agent within the time herein specified, he shall receive no benefit whatever from its provisions.

Isaac Wortman, in favor of.

[Approved February 2, 1861.]

Chapter 7.

Resolve in favor of Calvin S. Douty.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury, from money not otherwise appropriated, to Calvin S. Douty, the sum of twenty-five dollars, being the sum paid into the said treasury by the said Douty, through misapprehension of the requirements of law.

Calvin S. Douty, in favor of.

[Approved February 2, 1861.]